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Elektrischen Anschluss an dem beiliegenden 
Netzteil vornehmen:
Schraube lösen und Deckel vom  
Anschlussgehäuse aufklappen.
Netzanschlussleitung durch die 
Leitungsverschraubung führen und 
elektrischen Anschluss vornehmen. Zur 
digitalen Ansteuerung sind die mit DALI 
gekennzeichneten Klemmen zu verwenden. 
Bei Nichtbelegung dieser Klemmen wird die 
Leuchte mit voller Lichtleistung betrieben. 
Wird in der Anschlussleitung ein Schutzleiter 
mitgeführt, so ist dieser an der mit „E“ 
gekennzeichneten Klemme aufzulegen. Bei 
Durchverdrahtung ist der werkseitig eingesetzte 
Blindstopfen durch den beiliegenden Dichtring 
zu ersetzen. Leitungsverschraubungen fest 
anziehen. Deckel auf Anschlussgehäuse 
montieren.

Stecker der Leuchte in die Kupplung der 
Verbindungsleitung vom externen Netzteil 
einstecken und handfest verschrauben.
Externes LED-Netzteil sowie Leuchtengehäuse 
in die Deckenöffnung schieben.
Führungsschrauben gleichmäßig von Hand 
anziehen. Keinen Akkuschrauber verwenden!
Beim Anziehen müssen die Befestigungs-
krallen auf die Zwischendecke schwenken. 
Leuchte wird festgesetzt.
Bei Linksdrehung schwenken die 
Befestigungskrallen zurück. Die Leuchte 
kann dann aus der Einbauöffnung wieder 
entnommen werden.

Establish the electrical connection using the 
enclosed power supply unit:
Undo the screw and lift the cover off the 
connection housing.
Pass the power connecting cable through the 
screw cable gland and make the electrical 
connection. Use the terminals for digital 
control marked with DALI. If these terminals 
are not used, the luminaire will operate at full 
light output. If a protective earth conductor is 
included in the connecting cable, it must be 
connected to the terminal marked “E”. The 
factory-installed dummy plug must be replaced 
with the enclosed sealing ring for through-
wiring. Tighten the screw cable glands securely. 
Fit the cover on the connection housing.

Insert the plug of the luminaires into the 
coupling of the connection cable on the 
external power supply unit and screw-in hand-
tight.
Slide the external LED power supply unit and 
luminaire housing into the ceiling opening.
Hand-tighten the guide screws evenly. Do not 
use an electric screwdriver!
When tightening, the mounting claws should 
swivel onto the suspended ceiling. The 
luminaire is fixed in place.
When turning the screws anti-clockwise, the 
mounting claws swivel back. The luminaire can 
then be removed from the recessed opening.

Raccordement électrique au bloc 
d’alimentation fourni :
Desserrer la vis et ouvrir le couvercle du boîtier 
de connexion.
Faire passer le câble de raccordement par 
le presse-étoupe et établir le raccordement 
électrique. Pour le pilotage numérique, utiliser 
les borniers marqués DALI. Si ces borniers ne 
sont pas raccordés, le luminaire fonctionne à 
la puissance lumineuse maximale. Si le câble 
de raccordement contient un fil de terre, il 
convient de le raccorder sur le bornier marqué 
« E ».Pour un branchement en dérivation, 
l’obturateur installé en usine doit être remplacé 
par le joint d’étanchéité fourni.Serrer fermement 
les presse-étoupes. Installer le couvercle sur la 
boîte de connexion.

Brancher la fiche du luminaire dans le 
coupleur du câble de raccordement du bloc 
d’alimentation externe et visser fermement.
Glissez le bloc d’alimentation LED externe et le 
boîtier du luminaire dans l’ouverture du plafond.
Serrer uniformément à la main les vis de 
positionnement. Ne pas utiliser de visseuse sur 
batterie !
Lors du serrage, les griffes de fixation doivent 
pivoter sur le faux plafond. Le luminaire se fixe.
Si vous les tournez vers la gauche, les griffes 
de fixation pivotent dans la position initiale. Le 
luminaire peut alors être retiré de la réservation.
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Beiliegenden Abschlussring (wie in der Skizze 
dargestellt) aufsetzen und rechtsherum drehen.
Seitliche Sicherungsschraube (SW 1,5) 
eindrehen.

Install enclosed end ring (as displayed in the 
sketch) and screw it in by turning it clockwise.
Screw in lateral locking screw (wrench size 1.5).

Mettre en place l’anneau de finition joint (voir 
schéma) le tourner vers la droite.
Serrer la vis de blocage (taille de clé 1,5) 
latérale.

Reinigung · Pflege
Leuchte regelmäßig mit lösungsmittelfreien 
Reinigungsmitteln von Schmutz und 
Ablagerungen säubern.
Dafür keinen Hochdruckreiniger verwenden.

Cleaning · Maintenance
Clean luminaire regularly with solvent-free 
cleansers from dirt and deposits.
Do not use high pressure cleaners.

Nettoyage · Entretien
Nettoyer régulièrement le luminaire des 
dépôts et des souillures avec des produits de 
nettoyage ne contenant pas de solvants.
Ne pas utiliser de nettoyeur haute pression.

Bitte beachten Sie:
Den im Leuchtengehäuse befindlichen 
Trockenmittelbeutel nicht entfernen.
Er dient zur Aufnahme von Restfeuchtigkeit.

Please note:
Do not remove the desiccant bag from the 
luminaire housing.
It is needed to remove residual moisture.

Attention :
Ne pas retirer le sachet de dessicant présent 
dans l’armature du luminaire.
Il sert à absorber l’humidité résiduelle.

Austausch des LED-Moduls
Die Bezeichnung des LED-Moduls ist auf einem 
Etikett in der Leuchte vermerkt.
BEGA Ersatzmodule entsprechen in Lichtfarbe 
und Lichtleistung den ursprünglich verbauten 
Modulen.  
Der Austausch kann mit handelsüblichem 
Werkzeug durch qualifizierte Personen erfolgen.
Anlage spannungsfrei schalten und Leuchte 
öffnen.
Bitte beachten Sie die Montageanleitung des 
LED-Moduls.
Dichtungen der Leuchte überprüfen, ggf. 
ersetzen. Ein defektes Glas muss ersetzt 
werden. Leuchte schließen.

Replacing the LED module
The designation of the LED module is noted on 
a label in the luminaire.
The light colour and light output of BEGA 
replacement modules correspond to those of 
the modules originally fitted.  
The module can be replaced by qualified 
persons using standard tools.
Disconnect the system and open the luminaire.
Please follow the installation instructions for the 
LED module.
Inspect and, if necessary, replace the luminaire 
gaskets.  
Defective glass must be replaced.  
Close the luminaire.

Remplacement du module LED
La désignation du module LED est inscrite sur 
une étiquette collée dans le luminaire.
Les modules de rechange BEGA 
correspondent aux modules d’origine en 
termes de couleur de lumière et de flux 
lumineux. Le module LED peut être remplacé 
par une personne qualifiée à l’aide d’outils 
disponibles dans le commerce.
Travailler hors tension et ouvrir le luminaire.
Respecter la fiche d’utilisation du module LED.
Vérifier et remplacer les joints du luminaire le 
cas échéant.  
Un verre endommagé doit être remplacé.  
Fermer le luminaire.

Downlight · Wide Beam 24 249

Dimensions
A: 8-5/8”

B: 1”

C: 4-1/2”

D: 18”

Maintenance:
Clean regularly with solvent-free cleaner 
removing dirt and debris. Do not use high 
pressure cleaners.

Replacement Parts
See label inside of fixture for LED replacement 
part number.
Consult factory for all other replacement 
components.

Accessories
Please refer to the appropriate accessory installation 
sheet for further instruction when applicable.
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Notice to Installer:
1.	 See page 2 for specific product safety warnings.
2.	 Luminaire is non-IC rated. Insulation must be at least 3” from luminaire.
3.	 Luminaire is not suitable for poured concrete construction.
4.	 Rough-in kit ceiling pan with integral driver and hanger brackets, part CP24241, 

included. Whip provided to connect fixture to ceiling pan via quick disconnect. 
5.	 Hanger brackets are adjustable between 16” and 24”. 
6.	 Required ceiling cutout is 8-1/8”.
7.	 Minimum ceiling thickness is 1/2”.
8.	 Maximum ceiling thickness is 1-2/3”. 

Ceiling Pan Installation:
1.	 Measure distance between available ceiling studs.
2.	 Attach bar hanger brackets to ceiling pan by aligning vertically and tightening (1) flat 

head bar hanger screw. See Figure 1.
3.	 Fit bar hangers to appropriate length between ceiling studs. Ensure ceiling pan is 

level and nail brackets to ceiling studs. For attachment to t-bar type ceilings, bar 
hanger brackets can be attached to Caddy Fasteners (not included). 

4.	 Bring supply wires to junction box on ceiling pan and make connections to driver 
wires: 
SUPPLY WIRING CONNECTIONS: 
	 MAIN VOLTAGE (HOT) SUPPLY WIRE TO BLACK DRIVER WIRE 
	 NEUTRAL (COMMON) SUPPLY WIRE TO WHITE DRIVER WIRE 
	 GREEN (GROUND) WIRE TO GREEN DRIVER WIRE 
0-10V DIMMING (IF APPLICABLE): 
	 DIM CONTROL (+) TO POSITIVE DRIVER DIM CONTROL WIRE 
	 DIM CONTROL (-) TO NEGATIVE DRIVER DIM CONTROL WIRE

5.	 The ceiling cutout for fixture is 8-1/8” OD. The finished ceiling may now be installed. 
 
Luminaire Installation:

1.	 Remove faceplate by loosening (1) 1.5mm hex head screw located on side of 
faceplate. Rotate faceplate counter-clockwise to remove. See Figure 2. 

2.	 Ensure mounting claws are set to top most position and are turned in towards 
fixture. Mounting claws are raised and lowered via (2) 3 mm hex head screws 
located under faceplate. 

3.	 Connect whip from fixture to ceiling pan via quick disconnect. 
4.	 Push luminaire up into ceiling opening and tighten (2) 3mm hex head screws to 

secure luminaire into place.  
Caution: Tighten screws evenly by hand, do not use power tools!

5.	 Replace faceplate. Align grooves in faceplate with notches in fixture housing, rotate 
faceplate clockwise and then tighten (1) 1.5mm hex head screw to secure faceplate 
into place. See Figure 2. 

Figure 1:

Figure 2:

Overview:
LED Watts: 35.7W
System Watts: 41.0W
Controllability: 0-10V dimmable
Weight: 7.1 lbs
Protection Class: IP65

Tools Required:

•	 1.5mm hex head screwdriver
•	 3mm hex head screwdriver
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Product Safety Warnings:
THIS PRODUCT MUST BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPLICABLE INSTALLATION CODE BY A PERSON 
FAMILIAR WITH THE CONSTRUCTION AND OPERATION OF THE PRODUCT AND THE HAZARDS INVOLVED.  
MAXIMUM OF 8-12 AWG THROUGH BRANCH CIRCUIT CONDUCTOR SUITABLE FOR 90°C PERMITTED IN BOX.
MIN 90° SUPPLY CONNECTIONS.
SUITABLE FOR WET LOCATIONS. COVERED CEILING MOUNT ONLY.
DO NOT INSTALL INSULATION WITHIN 76 mm (3 in) OF ANY PART OF THE LUMINAIRE

CE PRODUIT DOIT ÊTRE INSTALLÉ SELON LE CODE D’INSTALLATION PERTINENT, PAR UNE PERSONNE QUI CONNAÎT 
BIEN LE PRODUIT ET SON FONCTIONNEMENT AINSI QUE LES RISQUES INHÉRENTS. 
UN MAXIMUM DE 8 CONDUCTEURS DEDÉRIVATION 12 AWG CONVENANT POUR 90°C SONT PERMIS DANS UNE BOÎTE.
LES FILS D’ALIMENTATION 90°C MIN.
CONVIENT AUX EMPLACEMENTS MOUILLÉS. INSTALLATION SUR PLAFOND COUVERT SEULEMENT
NE PAS METTRE L’ISOLANT À MOINS DE 76 mm (3 po) DE TOUTEPARTIE DU LUMINAIRE
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